In accerdance with
Rule 18.7 of the |_ | Q 0 3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e aon 10aama  NOTiC@ Of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

|

Company number |0 ,?F{?’?/?EIT

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited

hold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Paul

Surname Stanley

Liquidator’s address

Building namelnumberi C/O Begbies Traynor

Street | 340 Deansgate

Post town Manchester

County/Region [

Postcode W ’?l_F’TW’_’i

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Gary N @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Lee another liquidator.

I Liquidator’s address @

Building namelnumber| C/O Begbies Traynor

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

another liquidator.

Street | 340 Deansgate
|
Post town | Manchester
County/Region
ot [M[3 ] [4[Cv] [
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

from date

Period of progress report

ofa [l [2fof1]e

To date

ofs bl Tll1lr

Progress report

O The progress report is attached

o

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature \ : ;

Signature date

2fo B [2foM|7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, hut if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the farm. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard.

| Contact name

Mark Dyer

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company namg

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

C/O Begbies Traynor

‘ 340 Deansgate
|

Fost town Manchester

County/Region

e MBI [
Country

Inx

Telephone

0161 837 1700
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
informatian held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




XCVL1205P

( ll’ Begbies Traynor

Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Progress report

Period: 4 September 2016 to 3 September 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and
confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liguidators

Pregress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

U 0OUD DO ODOODUOUGOO

Appendices
1. Liguidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators' time costs and dishursements

3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators on 4 September 2015.

“the liquidators”, “we”, Paul Stanley and Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340
“our” and “us’ Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)

‘the Rules” The Insolvency (England and Waies) Rules 2016

*secured creditor' and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
‘unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“security” ()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act), and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security {whether heritable or moveable), any
fioating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s): Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited
Company registered number: 05622821

Company registered office: 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Former trading address: The Edge, Clowes Street, Manchester, M3 5NA

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced: 04 September 2015
Date of liquidators’ appointment: 04 September 2015

Changes in liquidator (if any): None



4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Aftached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 4 September 2016 to 3
September 2017.

RECEIPTS

The enly receipt during this period is that of the sum of £13.49 in bank interest.
PAYMENTS
There have been no payments made in this period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our fim's
website - http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proporticnate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incuired in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.

Time which has been charged to ‘General Case Administration and Planning’ includes work of this nature,
together with tasks such as issuing standard letters, filing and photocopying.

Compliance with the Insoivency Act, Rules and best practice

Insolvency Practitioners are required to comply with the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
and the Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with best practice guidelines laid down within the
profession (for instance the Statements of insolvency Practice set out by the R3 body which represents
business recovery professionals), This includes the undertaking of periodic reviews of case progression,
ensuring that a specific bond is in place at the correct value to insure the sums realised and the issuing of
pericdic reports on the progress of the insolvency to creditors.

In this matter, the majority of time costs which have been charged under this category during the period covered
by this report correspond to the preparation and filing of the annual progress report.



Realisation of assets

The primary duty of an Insolvency Practitioner is to identify and to realise the value of an insolvent company's
property for the benefit of creditors.

Time which has been charged in respect of realisation of assets relates to the liquidators liaising with the fixed
charge receivers appointed over the Company property in relation to their progress in disposing of the assets
and reducing the net shortfall to the secured creditor.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), correspondence and distributions

Insotvency Practitioners will need to deal with the claims of creditors during the course of their time in office,
which will include the recording of those claims together with the provision of ad hoc updates to creditors and
dealing with general queries from those creditors. When funds allow, the Insolvency Practitioner will make
distributions to creditors in accordance with the specified order of priority governing secured claims, preferential
claims and unsecured claims.

The time charged to this category of work relates to dealing with enquiries from the secured creditor and their
representatives in this matter, and dealing with enquiries from unsecured creditors.

Other matters which_includes seeking decisions from credifors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedures, tax_litigation. pensions and fravel

In addition to the above categories, Insolvency Practitioners will also have to attend meetings when applicable
(whether this be with directors, the respondents in any potential recovery action commenced in the course of
the insolvency, solicitors, creditors or other interested party), tend to an insolvent company's pre and post
insolvency tax affairs (inciuding the submission of annual corporation tax retums), enter into litigation in
conjunction with appointed solicitors (usually applicable in instances where investigations have quantified a civil
action that was unabie to be settled directly between the Insclvency Practitioner and the respondent) and
undertake trave! where applicable (for instance to attend meetings incidental to the progression of the
insolvency).

The time charged to this category of work relates to dealing with VAT enquiries and the submission of VAT and
corporation tax returns.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our progress report for the
period 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2016.

Secured creditors

At the time of the appointment of the joint liquidators, Nationwide Building Society were recorded on the
staterent of affairs as having charges against the Company in respect of an outstanding debt of £63,151,513.
Bilfinger GVA had been appointed as fixed charge receivers over Company property with an estimated value of
£47,000,000 resuling in a deficiency to the secured creditor of £16,151,513. The Nationwide debt was
subsequently assigned to a third party, Eden Investrments 1 S.ar.l.

We are advised by the Receivers that they have now disposed of all Company assets over which they were
appointed. We await details from the secured creditor as to the level of their shortfall which is to be submifted as

an unsecured claim in the liquidation.



Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors were originally estimated at £18,698,438 and we subseguently received a claim from
HMRC in the sum of £194, 524 in respect of an outstanding pre appointment VAT return.

A proof of debt has been received from Elian Trustees in respect of outstanding feans and intercompany debt in
the sum of £24,644,266.94.

Final claims from Eden Investments 1 S.arl Elian Trustees and HMRC are being requested following the
disposal of all Company assets.

On the basis of realisations to date we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as
follows:

Secured creditor

We understand that the secured creditor has suffered a significant shortfall as a result of the disposal of the
Company property by the fixed charge receivers, but the final amount is yet to be confirmed. The shortfall will
rank as an unsecured claim foliowing the disposal of the security.

Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescribed part for unsecured creditors is calculated were provided in our progress report for
the period 4 Septermnber 2015 to 3 September 2016.

Unsecured creditors

We consider that there will be sufficient funds for a dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors. At this stage, the
extent of any distribution is dependent upon the level of the final claim from the secured creditor following the
disposal of the Company’s assets.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at a meeting by reference to the time properly
given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out
rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding up and we are authorised
to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the Begbies Traynor group, in
accordance with our firm’s policy, which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our time costs for the period from 4 September 2016 to 3 September 2017 amount to £4,437 which represents
18 hours at an average rate of £233.53 per hour.



The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 4 September 2016 to 3 September 2017
o Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

To 3 September 2017, we have not yet drawn any sum on account of our remuneration, against total time costs
of £37,355 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each
grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the
entire period for which we have administered the liquidation.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

Disbursements
To 3 September 2017, we have not yet drawn any sums in respect of disbursements.

Category 2 Disbursements

in accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since
the date of our appointment;

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount

Document Storage £224.20 (£11.80 per month)

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011" which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and moenitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained

online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3.



8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

We are given to understand by Bilfinger GVA that the all properties have now been sold by the Receivers.
There are no other assets that remain to be realised.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and pfanning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. Further time costs in this matter will
include activities such as issuing standard letters, filing and photocopying.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

The insolvency Act and Rules require Insolvency Practitioners to produce progress reports at prescribed
intervals and to subsequently produce a final report of the Liquidation and to convene and hold final meetings of
the Company and its creditors. Information must be filed by the Liquidators with the Registrar of Companies and
they must ensure that the case is adeqguately bonded.

Dealing with alf credifors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

The Joint Liquidators will be required to adjudicate on creditors’ claims before any distribution can be calculated
and made. A final claim from the secured creditor in respect of the unsecured element of their shortfall is
awaited following disposal of all secured assets.

Other mafters which includes seeking decisions from creditors {via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or

Decision Procedure,_tax, litigation, pensions and travel

Final Corporation Tax and VAT returns will be required to be calculated and submitted to HMRC to recover any
tax due to the Company which wilt form part of any dividend that may be available to creditors.

How much will this further work cost?

At this stage we would estimate that there would be no more than an additional £7,500 in our time costs to
conclude this matter.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows:

Ongoing storage charges in relation to company records : £11.80 per month
Storage and destruction of company records following case closure - £330.40
Final Storage/destruction of IP records - £17.60

Bonding Costs - £67.50



9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
liquidator is also required to consider the conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate
submission to the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confirm that we have
discharged our duties in these respects.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor, (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that the we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application fo court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the liquidation, whichever is the
oner.

————

Paul Stanley
Joint Liquidator

Dated: 5 October 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 4 September 2016 to 3 September 2017



Spectrum Alpha General Partner Limited

(in Liquidation}

Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 04/09/2016 From 04/09/2015
of Affairs To 03/09/2017 To 03/09/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
47,000,000.00 Leasehold Land & Property NiL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(63,151,513.00) Nationwide Building Society NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
46,727.56 Cash at Bank NIL 68,283.14
Sundry Refunds NiL 8,279.50
Bank Interest Gross 13.49 68.31
13.49 76,630.95
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-appointment & S of A Fees NIL 10,000.00
Statutory Advertising NiL 126.90
NIL (10,126.90)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(24,644 ,266.64) Elian Trustees (Jersey) Limited NIL NIL
(1.00) D Lockhart NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NiL NIL
{40,749,153.08) 13.49 66,504.05
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 66,504 05
66,504.05
:\\
\%\
Lol ) Paul Stanley

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Joint Liquidator

02 October 2017 10:02



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 September 2016 to 3 September 2017; and

C. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 4 September 2015 to 3 September 2017.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is toc be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of faciliies provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recoerding system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

O Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the

case as they are incurred.

O Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of

calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.
(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

* Car miieage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

» Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage

charge relates.

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

; Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office hotders in England & Wales
Ibid 1



» Telephone and facsimile
» Printing and photocopying
s  Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Manchester
office as at the date of this report are as follows;

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staff 1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



o |

wo *3 MNP O] UMEID 539 |B1D )
THEEZ 000kl (] 000 00'ELY 00°G0T 00 $5% 000l 00°0 DOS6T 3wt Ainoy sBrieay|
00'itr'y 0% 00'5E 00'962°Z 0089k 00'85S 09 aprib s Aq roo swg moL
06l IO 4 Tl 144 L1 o ‘apeall yms Agq sanoy Moy
ST5IT 95654 5t 5T LX) SEIENRW YLD 10 101
000 vonetnn
BZ 51T 05°E5L SE 82 80 Bl
000 1ng 1BARI] puE SUsusd
Shun3ow| ‘unpefiny "xey 'sBujsew
L] Buipnpsul s1oupes o sussnep Bunpas|  wepnaur yam saeew seng
el Lhie ol o
pur d i I}
£T'HSE 50 (33 i £9 r FUIRIS H304Pa3 (¢ Yipm Buyjesg Ac) 710
000 SIPHULIOD SIONPBLTY
FuonnguEp
£T 95 05008 1 v €0 ¥i e pus szuspuodsescs
‘[seadordus Bujpniou) swner
000 painosg 22031 pR3 j§8 Yy Sujjesg
01 :Buipra) 104 (MIBL
W00 Buipes | Bupray
00'50T 05" Fik LX3 (1] IEISENE O UOHRS|JRSY JO) {£)0 ]
0o siesse Aed oy e o uonuary
00507 08 ¥E) 60 60 BI85 195TE PUB SIGUISNG 'APBcold
000 UONIHOD 1080 HeSIW JO ULORETHEAN|
00'0 AUB[EBROAU| J0] (1oL
000 suoneBIsaAL pUB VOO suoneBpyany|
1m3g1omd j2aq pUR §8NY oY
0L oYL gL 0 EX) 9 aq (1] ASUBAIDEUL S4fl Y BOUSHDLIO 108 INpG Y
LE0EZ O5EFS'L s 95 (2] g0 TARye J0 JuawaiEs pue Buicdes Asnmyg
000 NS a5e]
S0PIL 05011 L 20 0 £D Buspuog pu bupueg sagaead
1280 pus tainy 1oy Aousaosur]
000 Juaunuroddy AU Yy souedwos
:Bupmselg
' 05 ri Lt o (.11 o PUT LOREREHIIPY $247) ixieu e 10} IMOL
BE €92 05 v.L6 LE ra 67 rQ USRIy
Bujuueyy pusg
000 Bumiurerd 95|  USHERBIUILIDY sEe (RSLSE

£10Z/60/E0 ). 910Z/60/¥0 toid sishleuy SIS0D awi ] * TAD 980dSEL - uonepnbi] ARjunjop SIoNpal) - 1suHed [BIBUSE eydly Wnoads 6diS




39104 Afinoy
afeirAy

3 IS0 Ay

N0 10104

noddng

unupy up

whupy g

1B 1oy

fug

Bup wg

io230q

JOUPEJUE RSUD T

00 3 WP O} UMEIP S8 {101
BEZ0E L0°04 W' 00°FTL 00°5LL H0'50Z 00°59Z 000LE 200 00°S6E Fme) Alnay abeiaay
00 SEt' LT 00'81D'T 005k 00'S9L' b 05'TrE'D 00°500'8 00029 05020'L :apeab yyms. Aq 1903 My (0L
el L o L1 Loy (413 0% 8Ll oprab @18 &q sunoyeoy
L8l 05 L65°L (31 '8k 23] i SBIEEL L)) S5y RIS L
0o uonetinn
0¥'564 05 42E'L S it LR €12 L3 AEL
0o it AR pue suctsusd]
sbunesw 'wopwdiyy ‘xe] 'sbuneew
00524 000Le Z' L Bupnpu Siol0em K suokiep Suyeas | sepmaul yaym sisyew smpn
‘sudnngineip
pux
SE°hog 00°24€'9 yiT (33 Ly [¥ i L SR 120) P ¥ YU Bujjeeg a0y (o] |
oo FBRUUHLIOD SIONPEEY
- S . . FUINNGNS(R
9267 006zZY'L vz Lg Ly 0L [ 2B R0 pUE a3uspUSd Sv00)
‘{ssadoydwe Burpnjaur) 2uneyy
D0'SGE 0086 i1 vz pasoag LOYPMI | ypm Bulesg
oo Bujpriy Jo) Moy
Q00 Buipe) | Bupes) |
58 00°260's 95 X3 T LY] INEEIN O VO[IE|[REY 1O) INLRL
00 0 syesse AUed payLARL JO UONURNaY
L¥'e6) 00458 ¥r 6T &0 90 59195 10558 puUk Esweng Auedoid
00'S02 00'9rZ 13 FA Y OB 02 A S1oen Jo Uopes)eay
0L 05'EZ8'T Yoz 59k Ve & 9 uoREBlEsAU| S0y [e3SY
QL 0S'E26'2 yor 591 L8 -4 ED suogebysanu pue vago suoneByEeAy
[iionsd JReq pue EsinY Y2y
9L01T 00'BLO'S Li33 5 59 9§ L (4] oy Aousajosu) sy s soUNGUI0 D 10) JHay
58T 00 'L 09 %0 L1 £EC £l $aeye o wawse)s pue Buipode) Aoinels
00541 05261 L [N} amsol) #58D
9L 00'9¥Z'L LK at 7z 90 4 Bupuog pue Sunueg aanaesd
1580 PUR 1Ny 2Y ASLAAOSL|
9482 05'869'L [ 3] rZ 0 iz wonguoddy| 4} um sauwrydwen)
Bujuuetg
rL884 QPN (X:) 59 LN TiT oL 0%l (4] 02 PUR UOLEOS|U|WpY SZE) JRIUSH O] IAIGL
95361 00'600'ZL (%) EL] o' T oL 1311 e oL LonEqsiuupy
Bupweg pue;
00°5BE Guriuerd aseDy

VORI UWPY SXED [EIBUGL

spEIBINg

/60/70 WOo.4 SISA|BUY SISOD BUILL | TAD 980dSO| - uoRepInbI AJetunjoA SIoNpas)) - 1suped [R1auag eydly wniyoeds 64iS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Storage ReStore 141.60 0 141.60

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising 12€£i:.90
Storage ReStore 224 .20
Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 67.50




